



No. 08-586

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JERRY N. JONES, MARY F. JONES,
AND ARLINE WINERMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

HARRIS ASSOCIATES L.P.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF THE ISSUANCE OF
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

WILLIAM A. BIRDTHISTLE
Counsel of Record
CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW
565 West Adams Street
Chicago, IL 60661
(312) 906-5367

December 3, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS HAVE TAKEN CONFLICTING AND IRREC- ONCILABLE APPROACHES TO THE FIDUCIARY DUTY CREATED BY SECTION 36(b).....	7
A. The <i>Gartenberg</i> Ruling Has Been Adopted by All Other Courts of Appeals To Rule on This Question.....	7
B. The SEC Has Accepted and Imple- mented the <i>Gartenberg</i> Approach.....	10
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Ruling Sharply Breaks with <i>Gartenberg</i> and the SEC.....	11
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCEL- LENT OPPORTUNITY TO CLARIFY THE ROLE AND RELEVANCE OF THE MUTUAL FUND MARKET IN ASSESSING VIOLATIONS OF AN ADVISER’S FIDUCIARY DUTY.....	13
A. The Decision Below Ignores the Statutory Requirements of Section 36(b).....	13
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Economic Analysis Is Ripe for Reexamination	16

C. This Court Should Permit Comparisons to the Fees Paid by Institutional Investors	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDIX	1a



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	4, 14
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984)	4, 14
<i>Gallus v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , Civil No. 04-4498 (D. Minn. July 10, 2007), <i>appeal</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 07-2945 (8th Cir. argued Apr. 17, 2008)	12
<i>Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 694 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1982).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Green v. Fund Asset Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 286 F.3d 682 (3d Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Krantz v. Prudential Invs. Fund Mgmt. LLC</i> , 305 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Krinsk v. Fund Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 404 (2d Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Migdal v. Rowe Price-Fleming Int’l, Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2001)	9
 STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, § 206, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-6.....	15
Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 3, 4
§ 2(a)(19), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(19)	3

§ 10(a), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-10(a).....	3
§ 34(b), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-33(b).....	15
§ 36(b), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20
Investment Company Amendments Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-547, 84 Stat. 1413	4, 14
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	15
§ 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k	15
§ 12, 15 U.S.C. § 77l	15
§ 17, 15 U.S.C. § 77q.....	15
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	10, 16
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	16
17 C.F.R.:	
§ 239.15A	5
§ 240.10b-5.....	16
§ 240.14a-101	10
§ 270.0-1(a)(7)	3
§ 270.12b-1(c).....	3
§ 274.11A	5
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 91-184 (1969), <i>reprinted in 1970</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 4897	4, 14
Wharton School of Finance & Commerce, 87th Cong., <i>A Study of Mutual Funds</i> (Comm. Print 1962).....	17

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

General Accounting Office, <i>Mutual Fund Fees: Additional Disclosure Could Encourage Price Competition</i> (June 2000), available at http://www.gao.gov/archive/2000/gg00126. pdf	17
Securities and Exchange Commission:	
Disclosure Regarding Approval of Investment Advisory Contracts by Directors of Invest- ment Companies, Investment Company Act Release No. 26,486, 83 SEC Docket 261 (June 23, 2004)	6, 10
Form N-1A	5, 11
Form N-2.....	11
Form N-3.....	11
<i>Public Policy Implications of Investment Company Growth</i> , reprinted in H.R. Rep. No. 89-2337 (1966).....	17
Schedule 14A	10

OTHER MATERIALS

Lucian Bebchuk & Jesse Fried, <i>Pay Without Performance: The Unfulfilled Promise of Executive Compensation</i> (2004)	17
William A. Birdthistle, <i>Compensating Power: An Analysis of Rents and Rewards in the Mutual Fund Industry</i> , 80 Tul. L. Rev. 1401 (2006)	17, 18
John C. Coates & R. Glenn Hubbard, <i>Competition in the Mutual Fund Industry: Evidence and Implications for Policy</i> , 33 Iowa J. Corp. L. 151 (2007)	16
James D. Cox et al., <i>Securities Regulation: Cases and Materials</i> (3d ed. 2001).....	12
James D. Cox & John W. Payne, <i>Mutual Fund Expense Disclosures: A Behavioral Perspective</i> , 83 Wash. U. L.Q. 907 (2005)	18
Tamar Frankel, <i>Advisory Fees: Evolving Theories</i> , 10 Inv. Law. 22 (2003).....	4
Tamar Frankel & Ann Taylor Schwing, <i>The Regulation of Money Managers:</i>	
Vol. 1 (2d ed. Supp. 2006).....	14
Vol. 2 (2001)	20
John P. Freeman & Stewart L. Brown, <i>Mutual Fund Advisory Fees: The Cost of Conflicts of Interest</i> , 26 J. Corp. L. 610 (2001).....	17
John P. Freeman, Stewart L. Brown & Steve Pomerantz, <i>Mutual Fund Advisory Fees: New Evidence and a Fair Fiduciary Duty Test</i> , 61 Okla. L. Rev. 83 (2008).....	16
Investment Company Institute, <i>2008 Fact Book</i> (48th ed. 2008).....	2, 20
